

**APPELLATE COURT NO.: A06 0421**

---

**STATE OF MINNESOTA  
IN COURT OF APPEALS**

---

Elizabeth Peterson,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

District Court File: 27-CV-04 000813

vs.

Patricia Peterson, and  
Holiday Recreational Industries, Inc.,

Defendants/Appellants

---

**APPELLANTS' BRIEF**

---

David Lawson (# 146559)  
3055 Old Highway 8  
Suite 102  
Minneapolis, MN 55418  
Telephone: (612) 623-4585

Attorney for Plaintiff/Respondent

GUST LAW FIRM  
Robert A. Gust (# 158847)  
8500 Normandale Lake Boulevard  
Suite 960  
Minneapolis, MN 55437  
Telephone: (952) 831-3910

Attorney for Defendants/Appellants

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u></b> .....	ii
<b><u>INTRODUCTION</u></b> .....	1
<b><u>STATEMENT OF ISSUES</u></b> .....	2
<b><u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u></b> .....	5
<b><u>STATEMENT OF FACTS</u></b> .....	6
A. The Background.....	6
B. The Litigation.....	10
<b><u>ARGUMENT</u></b> .....	14
1. A Hennepin County Court Has No Jurisdiction to Order the Transfer of Real Estate Located in Anoka County. ....	14
2. The District Court Had No Authority to Deny the Demand of Change of Venue as of Right Under the General Venue Statute.....	16
3. A Party Seeking to Invoke Equity Jurisdiction Must Have Clean Hands.....	17
4. Plaintiff Lacks Standing to Challenge the Transaction Transferring the Property to Defendant.....	19
5. The Claimed Right to the Property is Barred by the Statute of Frauds.....	20
6. A Constructive Trust is not a Remedy For a Defective Trust or an Unenforceable Oral Trust .....	21
7. A Constructive Trust Cannot be Used to Compel a Conveyance of Title.....	21
8. The Conveyance of Title Conflicts With Plaintiff's Own Version of Events.....	22
9. Plaintiff Orally Waived Any Claim to the Property.....	23
10. The Evidence Does Not Support the Judgment and/or Defendant is Entitled to a New Trial.....	24
<b><u>CONCLUSION</u></b> .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>B E. Construction, Inc v Hustad Development Corp</i> , 415 N.W.2d 330, 331 (Minn. App. 1987) .....	19
<i>Beasy v Misco</i> , 210 N.W.2d 881 (1973) .....	19
<i>Dietz v Dietz</i> , 780 N.W.2d 281, 285 (1955).....	21
<i>Freunds Schuh v Freunds Schuh</i> , 559 N.W.2d 706, 711 (Minn. App. 1997).....	22
<i>Frost Benco Elec Ass'n. v Minnesota Public Utilities Comm'n.</i> , 358 N.W.2d 639, 642 (Minn. 1984).....	14
<i>Harney v. Harney</i> , 213 N.W. 38, 39 (1927).....	21
<i>In re Vittorio</i> , 546 N.W.2d 751, 751 (1996).....	22
<i>Johnson v Freberg</i> , 228 N.W. 159 (1929).....	18
<i>McCormick v Hoffert</i> , 243 N.W.2d 392, 393 (1932).....	14
<i>Opperman v M&amp;I Dehy, Inc</i> 644 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2002) .....	18
<i>Rautio v International Harvester Co</i> , 231 N.W.2d 214, 216 (Minn. 1931) .....	14
<i>Weed v Little Falls &amp; D R Co</i> , 31 Minn. 154, 16 N W. 851 (1883) .....	18
<i>Wright v Wright</i> , 311 N.W.2d 484, 485 (1981) .....	21

### Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 513.03 .....	21
Minn. Stat. § 514.981 .....	8
Minn. Stat. § 542.02 .....	2, 14
Minn. Stat. § 542.10 .....	2, 15, 16
Minn. Stat. § 542.11 .....	2, 14, 15
Minn. Stat. §§ 513.03 and 513.04 .....	20
Minnesota Rules of Civil Procedure .....	26

### Rules

Minn. R. Civ. P. 59.01 .....	24
